



AGENDA
Special Board Education and Business Committee

Thursday, April 28, 2022

4:00 p.m.

Via Zoom

Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER

We respectfully acknowledge that we are meeting on the traditional and ancestral lands of the Coast Salish people where we live, learn and play.

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

2.1. Motion to Adopt Agenda

"That the Board Education and Business Committee adopts the agenda of the April 28, 2022 Special Board Education and Business Committee meeting."

3. EDUCATION

4. BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS

4.1. 2022-2023 Budget

"That the Board Education and Business Committee recommends that the Board of Education of School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley) adopts the 2022/2023 Annual Budget in the amount of \$111,845,469."

2 - 22

5. POLICY

6. ADJOURNMENT

6.1. Motion to Adjourn

"That there being no further business, the meeting be adjourned."

The 2022/2023 Annual Budget

A Guided Tour

Please read this tour of the 2022/2023 Annual Budget prior to examining the completed Budget Documents. It is designed to make your review of the Statements and Schedules easier.

The Board's Strategic Priorities

The Budget was prepared in alignment with the four strategic priorities of the Board:

1. Learning
2. Indigenous Ways of Knowing
3. Culture of Care
4. Future Focused System

Statement 2

This Statement describes the total Revenue and Expenditure estimates required to operate the School District for the 2022/2023 school year. It is a consolidation of the Operating (Schedule 2), Special Purpose (Schedule 3) and Capital (Schedule 4) Funds. We use the prior years' Amended Annual Budget for comparative purposes as it best describes the changes between the two years.

Revenue

The ongoing main revenue components are Provincial Government funding (for operations, special purpose funds – restricted and capital purposes), Local Education Agreement transfers, International Student Program tuition, rentals and investment income.

The consolidated Provincial Grants from the Ministry of Education have decreased by \$4.4 M from the prior year.



Operating Fund (Schedule 2):

A modest enrolment increase of 36 FTE students is projected and has resulted in a corresponding revenue increase of \$460K.

The Tuition budget has been increased to \$2.1M. The International Program has recovered well and continues to draw much interest from new and existing markets.

Rentals and leases are forecasted at prior year levels. When available, the District rents space to before/after school program and preschool providers on a cost recovery basis. Other rentals include the community use of fields and buildings.

Investment income has been increased by \$140K due to recent adjustments to the base lending rate of the Bank of Canada. The School District has excess funds on deposit with the Ministry of Finance which returns higher than market interest.

Special Purpose Fund (Schedule 3):

The prior year budget included \$275K of additional funding to support the safe return to school in September due to COVID-19, and \$818K for Teacher Remedy which is not included in the 2022/2023 Annual Budget. These differences are shown on Schedule 3 Special Purpose Funds.

Capital (Schedule 4):

The main reason for the variance in Capital relates to the recognition of Site Improvements at the Cowichan Secondary Replacement School site in the prior year's budget. Site work will be substantially completed by the end of the 2021/2022 school year. This difference is shown on Schedule 4 and amounts to \$3.4M.

Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue is a complex budget item to explain. When Capital items are purchased using funding provided by the Ministry of Education, the revenue is not recognized in the year of acquisition, but is recognized over the useful life of the asset that was purchased. So, an asset category expected to last for 10 years would recognize 1/10 of the funding into revenue each year.

Expenses

Instruction



The consolidated budget for Instruction in the School District has decreased by \$685K over the prior year. The decrease is a result of a few key factors:

1. The prior year's budget included funding for safe return to school expenditures supported by Federal and Provincial government grants. These grants are not budgeted to continue.
2. Rollover items remaining unspent from the 2020/2021 school year of \$1.8M were removed. The majority of these items were related to previously unspent COVID grant funding.

Additions that have been included in the 2022/2023 consolidated budget include:

1. A net increase to teaching staff of 1.15 FTE. This small increase is a result of a modest projected enrolment increase of 36 student FTE;
2. Funding to ensure that Mental Health supports continue at the same level post COVID;
3. Increased funding for Student Assessments;
4. Funding to maintain a successful Literacy initiative at Alexander and Khowhemun Elementary Schools;
5. The addition of an Early Years Manager to help guide the District as the mandate expands into childcare;
6. The creation of a technology dashboard that will allow for better analysis and communication of student data;
7. Support for the revision of the District's website to improve communications;
8. The inclusion of five days of sick leave for casual employees as per recent amendments to the *Employment Standards Act*.

District Administration

This area of the consolidated budget remains very close to last year. Additions to this area of the budget include:

1. The promotion of the District Principal of Human Resources to Director of Human Resources.

Operations and Maintenance

The School District will continue funding that supports personal protective equipment, hand sanitizer and cleaning supply budgets. Additional commitments include:

1. Inflationary adjustment to maintenance supplies;

2. Casual sick leave allocation for custodians.

Transportation

Service levels and budget remain in line with the prior year with only minor adjustments. Additional commitments include:

1. An inflationary adjustment for the cost of diesel fuel;
2. Casual sick leave allocation for bus drivers.

Surplus

The budget is balanced utilizing \$2.23M of the 2021-2022 projected surplus. This leaves \$2.56M (projected) available in contingency. The Board adopted policy in 2017 requiring that between 1 and 3 percent of budget be kept on hand in contingency. This amount is consistent with policy.



Budget Schedules

Additional information can be found within the Budget Schedules at the end of the document. These schedules provide specific information on the functions and programs within the Operating Budget (Schedule 2), details of the various Special Purpose Funds (Schedule 3) and information on Capital (Schedule 4).

Budgeted Positions

The Ministry budget template does not include information on the number of FTE (Full Time Equivalent positions) that are covered by the budget categories. Below is a table which shows the total number of FTE employed by the School District excluding casual replacements.

	OPERATING	SPECIAL PURPOSE	CAPITAL	TOTAL
Teachers	445.43	84.00		529.43
Principal/Vice-Principals	47.97	0.20		48.17
Excluded	19.08	2.00		21.08
Trustees	7.00			7.00
Education Assistants	152.57	14.40		166.97
Clerical	65.79	0.77		66.56
Noon Hour Supervisors	9.43			9.43
Indigenous and Cultural Support Worker	23.86			23.86
Computer Technicians	6.00			6.00
Maintenance and Grounds	20.00	5.00	4.00	29.00
Custodians	52.44			52.44
Bus Drivers	22.91			22.91
Total	872.47	106.37	4.00	982.84

Conclusion

We hope that this guided tour will be of assistance in your review of the 2022/2023 Annual Operating Budget.



Annual Budget

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

June 30, 2023

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

June 30, 2023

Table of Contents

Bylaw	1
Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense - Statement 2	2
Annual Budget - Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt) - Statement 4	4
Annual Budget - Operating Revenue and Expense - Schedule 2	5
Schedule 2A - Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Revenue by Source	6
Schedule 2B - Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Expense by Object	7
Schedule 2C - Annual Budget - Operating Expense by Function, Program and Object	8
Annual Budget - Special Purpose Revenue and Expense - Schedule 3	10
Schedule 3A - Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds	11
Annual Budget - Capital Revenue and Expense - Schedule 4	14

*NOTE - Statement 1, Statement 3, Statement 5, Schedule 1 and Schedules 4A - 4D are used for Financial Statement reporting only.

ANNUAL BUDGET BYLAW

A Bylaw of THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 79 (COWICHAN VALLEY) (called the "Board") to adopt the Annual Budget of the Board for the fiscal year 2022/2023 pursuant to section 113 of the *School Act*, R.S.B.C., 1996, c. 412 as amended from time to time (called the "Act").

1. The Board has complied with the provisions of the *Act*, Ministerial Orders, and Ministry of Education Policies respecting the Annual Budget adopted by this bylaw.
2. This bylaw may be cited as School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley) Annual Budget Bylaw for fiscal year 2022/2023.
3. The attached Statement 2 showing the estimated revenue and expense for the 2022/2023 fiscal year and the total budget bylaw amount of \$111,845,469 for the 2022/2023 fiscal year was prepared in accordance with the *Act*.
4. Statement 2, 4 and Schedules 2 to 4 are adopted as the Annual Budget of the Board for the fiscal year 2022/2023.

READ A FIRST TIME THE 3rd DAY OF MAY, 2022;

READ A SECOND TIME THE 3rd DAY OF MAY, 2022;

READ A THIRD TIME, PASSED AND ADOPTED THE 3rd DAY OF MAY, 2022;

Chairperson of the Board

Secretary Treasurer

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true original of School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley) Annual Budget Bylaw 2022/2023, adopted by the Board the 3rd DAY OF MAY, 2022.

Secretary Treasurer

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023 Annual Budget	2022 Amended Annual Budget
Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's		
School-Age	8,452,565	8,410,231
Adult	-	6.125
Total Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's	8,452,565	8,416,356
Revenues	\$	\$
Provincial Grants		
Ministry of Education	96,805,463	101,194,709
Other	216,000	75,000
Tuition	2,100,000	1,800,000
Other Revenue	7,747,381	7,690,716
Rentals and Leases	150,000	150,000
Investment Income	303,700	151,920
Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets		1,730,904
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue	3,805,554	3,713,603
Total Revenue	111,128,098	116,506,852
Expenses		
Instruction	89,361,943	90,063,960
District Administration	3,497,574	3,473,004
Operations and Maintenance	14,994,145	15,139,172
Transportation and Housing	3,545,472	3,731,668
Write-off/down of Buildings and Sites		167,177
Total Expense	111,399,134	112,574,981
Net Revenue (Expense)	(271,036)	3,931,871
Budgeted Allocation (Retirement) of Surplus (Deficit)	2,231,795	3,213,717
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year	1,960,759	7,145,588
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year comprised of:		
Operating Fund Surplus (Deficit)		
Special Purpose Fund Surplus (Deficit)		
Capital Fund Surplus (Deficit)	1,960,759	7,145,588
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year	1,960,759	7,145,588

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023 Annual Budget	2022 Amended Annual Budget
Budget Bylaw Amount		
Operating - Total Expense	94,079,184	93,771,247
Operating - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	38,866	299,294
Special Purpose Funds - Total Expense	12,676,009	13,959,569
Special Purpose Funds - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	392,469	527,203
Capital Fund - Total Expense	4,643,941	4,844,165
Capital Fund - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital	15,000	15,000
Total Budget Bylaw Amount	111,845,469	113,416,478

Approved by the Board

Signature of the Chairperson of the Board of Education Date Signed

Signature of the Superintendent Date Signed

Signature of the Secretary Treasurer Date Signed

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Statement 4

Annual Budget - Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023 Annual Budget	2022 Amended Annual Budget
	\$	\$
Surplus (Deficit) for the year	<u>(271,036)</u>	<u>3,931,871</u>
Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets		
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets		
From Operating and Special Purpose Funds	(431,335)	(826,497)
From Local Capital	(15,000)	(15,000)
From Deferred Capital Revenue	(3,300,607)	(19,211,746)
Total Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets	<u>(3,746,942)</u>	<u>(20,053,243)</u>
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets	4,643,941	4,676,988
Total Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets	<u>896,999</u>	<u>(15,376,255)</u>
Acquisitions of Prepaid Expenses	(350,000)	(350,000)
Use of Prepaid Expenses	350,000	500,000
	<u>-</u>	<u>150,000</u>
(Increase) Decrease in Net Financial Assets (Debt)	<u><u>625,963</u></u>	<u><u>(11,294,384)</u></u>

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Operating Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023 Annual Budget	2022 Amended Annual Budget
	\$	\$
Revenues		
Provincial Grants		
Ministry of Education	82,495,489	82,047,058
Other	216,000	75,000
Tuition	2,100,000	1,800,000
Other Revenue	6,640,766	6,640,766
Rentals and Leases	150,000	150,000
Investment Income	284,000	144,000
Total Revenue	91,886,255	90,856,824
Expenses		
Instruction	76,924,909	76,654,522
District Administration	3,497,574	3,473,004
Operations and Maintenance	10,690,758	10,671,076
Transportation and Housing	2,965,943	2,972,645
Total Expense	94,079,184	93,771,247
Net Revenue (Expense)	(2,192,929)	(2,914,423)
Budgeted Prior Year Surplus Appropriation	2,231,795	3,213,717
Net Transfers (to) from other funds		
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	(38,866)	(299,294)
Total Net Transfers	(38,866)	(299,294)
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year	-	-

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Schedule 2A

Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Revenue by Source

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023 Annual Budget	2022 Amended Annual Budget
	\$	\$
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education		
Operating Grant, Ministry of Education	88,167,807	87,706,877
ISC/LEA Recovery	(6,505,766)	(6,505,766)
Other Ministry of Education Grants		
Pay Equity	363,682	363,682
Student Transportation Fund	283,524	283,524
Support Staff Benefits Grant	186,242	186,242
FSA Scorer Grant		6,482
Other Ministry of Education Grants		6,017
Total Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education	82,495,489	82,047,058
Provincial Grants - Other	216,000	75,000
Tuition		
International and Out of Province Students	2,100,000	1,800,000
Total Tuition	2,100,000	1,800,000
Other Revenues		
Funding from First Nations	6,505,766	6,505,766
Miscellaneous		
International Program Registration Fees	80,000	80,000
Transportation Fees - International	55,000	55,000
Total Other Revenue	6,640,766	6,640,766
Rentals and Leases	150,000	150,000
Investment Income	284,000	144,000
Total Operating Revenue	91,886,255	90,856,824

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Expense by Object
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023 Annual Budget	2022 Amended Annual Budget
	\$	\$
Salaries		
Teachers	37,806,568	37,504,608
Principals and Vice Principals	6,286,814	6,302,617
Educational Assistants	7,768,983	7,993,759
Support Staff	9,603,500	9,705,844
Other Professionals	2,120,074	2,224,613
Substitutes	4,580,281	4,542,624
Total Salaries	68,166,220	68,274,065
Employee Benefits	16,283,741	15,456,237
Total Salaries and Benefits	84,449,961	83,730,302
Services and Supplies		
Services	3,468,136	3,280,153
Student Transportation	276,525	262,025
Professional Development and Travel	584,148	639,696
Rentals and Leases	67,100	92,100
Dues and Fees	114,310	114,310
Insurance	250,134	250,134
Supplies	3,271,970	3,793,227
Utilities	1,596,900	1,609,300
Total Services and Supplies	9,629,223	10,040,945
Total Operating Expense	94,079,184	93,771,247

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Operating Expense by Function, Program and Object

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Teachers Salaries	Principals and Vice Principals Salaries	Educational Assistants Salaries	Support Staff Salaries	Other Professionals Salaries	Substitutes Salaries	Total Salaries
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1 Instruction							
1.02 Regular Instruction	29,337,150	1,115,211	170,390	356,211	159,576	2,802,662	33,941,200
1.03 Career Programs	373,602			182,513		20,918	577,033
1.07 Library Services	1,303,228			162,873		44,909	1,511,010
1.08 Counselling	1,226,811			383,629		29,904	1,640,344
1.10 Special Education	4,601,937	498,697	6,481,387		18,673	941,738	12,542,432
1.30 English Language Learning	451,339						451,339
1.31 Indigenous Education	389,698	123,124	1,117,206	45,709		192,144	1,867,881
1.41 School Administration		3,974,000		1,457,701		131,451	5,563,152
1.62 International and Out of Province Students	122,803	270,359		85,377	146,091	20,016	644,646
1.64 Other							-
Total Function 1	37,806,568	5,981,391	7,768,983	2,674,013	324,340	4,183,742	58,739,037
4 District Administration							
4.11 Educational Administration		154,968		46,612	459,232		660,812
4.40 School District Governance					285,508		285,508
4.41 Business Administration		150,455		668,575	556,114	30,299	1,405,443
Total Function 4	-	305,423	-	715,187	1,300,854	30,299	2,351,763
5 Operations and Maintenance							
5.41 Operations and Maintenance Administration				116,752	395,775	62,750	575,277
5.50 Maintenance Operations				4,221,220		189,736	4,410,956
5.52 Maintenance of Grounds				418,535			418,535
5.56 Utilities							-
Total Function 5	-	-	-	4,756,507	395,775	252,486	5,404,768
7 Transportation and Housing							
7.41 Transportation and Housing Administration				128,321	99,105	5,633	233,059
7.70 Student Transportation				1,329,472	-	108,121	1,437,593
Total Function 7	-	-	-	1,457,793	99,105	113,754	1,670,652
9 Debt Services							
Total Function 9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Functions 1 - 9	37,806,568	6,286,814	7,768,983	9,603,500	2,120,074	4,580,281	68,166,220

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Operating Expense by Function, Program and Object

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Total Salaries	Employee Benefits	Total Salaries and Benefits	Services and Supplies	2023 Annual Budget	2022 Amended Annual Budget
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1 Instruction						
1.02 Regular Instruction	33,941,200	8,311,405	42,252,605	2,001,423	44,254,028	44,448,611
1.03 Career Programs	577,033	144,319	721,352	712,375	1,433,727	1,587,272
1.07 Library Services	1,511,010	362,817	1,873,827	68,982	1,942,809	1,685,568
1.08 Counselling	1,640,344	371,871	2,012,215	5,775	2,017,990	1,956,026
1.10 Special Education	12,542,432	3,077,929	15,620,361	303,288	15,923,649	15,001,826
1.30 English Language Learning	451,339	104,476	555,815	4,625	560,440	594,473
1.31 Indigenous Education	1,867,881	431,139	2,299,020	314,530	2,613,550	3,165,420
1.41 School Administration	5,563,152	1,206,028	6,769,180	107,725	6,876,905	7,017,249
1.62 International and Out of Province Students	644,646	145,315	789,961	498,650	1,288,611	1,184,877
1.64 Other	-	-	-	13,200	13,200	13,200
Total Function 1	58,739,037	14,155,299	72,894,336	4,030,573	76,924,909	76,654,522
4 District Administration						
4.11 Educational Administration	660,812	126,556	787,368	34,000	821,368	819,104
4.40 School District Governance	285,508	47,225	332,733	249,335	582,068	450,553
4.41 Business Administration	1,405,443	307,045	1,712,488	381,650	2,094,138	2,203,347
Total Function 4	2,351,763	480,826	2,832,589	664,985	3,497,574	3,473,004
5 Operations and Maintenance						
5.41 Operations and Maintenance Administration	575,277	112,785	688,062	236,437	924,499	921,855
5.50 Maintenance Operations	4,410,956	1,029,552	5,440,508	1,834,910	7,275,418	7,259,586
5.52 Maintenance of Grounds	418,535	101,103	519,638	124,672	644,310	644,772
5.56 Utilities	-	-	-	1,846,531	1,846,531	1,844,863
Total Function 5	5,404,768	1,243,440	6,648,208	4,042,550	10,690,758	10,671,076
7 Transportation and Housing						
7.41 Transportation and Housing Administration	233,059	49,480	282,539	22,915	305,454	302,505
7.70 Student Transportation	1,437,593	354,696	1,792,289	868,200	2,660,489	2,670,140
Total Function 7	1,670,652	404,176	2,074,828	891,115	2,965,943	2,972,645
9 Debt Services						
Total Function 9	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Functions 1 - 9	68,166,220	16,283,741	84,449,961	9,629,223	94,079,184	93,771,247

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Special Purpose Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023	2022 Amended
	Annual Budget	Annual Budget
	\$	\$
Revenues		
Provincial Grants		
Ministry of Education	11,956,063	13,432,472
Other Revenue	1,106,615	1,049,950
Investment Income	5,800	4,350
Total Revenue	13,068,478	14,486,772
Expenses		
Instruction	12,437,034	13,409,438
Operations and Maintenance	32,693	142,693
Transportation and Housing	206,282	407,438
Total Expense	12,676,009	13,959,569
Net Revenue (Expense)	392,469	527,203
Net Transfers (to) from other funds		
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	(392,469)	(527,203)
Total Net Transfers	(392,469)	(527,203)
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year	-	-

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Annual Facility Grant	Learning Improvement Fund	Special Education Equipment	Scholarships and Bursaries	School Generated Funds	Strong Start	Ready, Set, Learn	OLEP	CommunityLINK
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Deferred Revenue, beginning of year	937,238	30,000	9,546	14,458	1,350,000	65,000	65,000	32,348	159,521
Add: Restricted Grants									
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education	384,142	300,101				192,000	36,750	145,088	681,913
Other					1,100,000				
Investment Income	6,000			1,320					
	390,142	300,101	-	1,320	1,100,000	192,000	36,750	145,088	681,913
Less: Allocated to Revenue	425,162	330,101	-	3,800	1,100,000	200,000	36,750	177,436	724,262
Deferred Revenue, end of year	902,218	-	9,546	11,978	1,350,000	57,000	65,000	-	117,172
Revenues									
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education	423,162	330,101				200,000	36,750	177,436	724,262
Other Revenue					1,100,000				
Investment Income	2,000			3,800					
	425,162	330,101	-	3,800	1,100,000	200,000	36,750	177,436	724,262
Expenses									
Salaries									
Teachers								19,400	
Principals and Vice Principals								21,340	
Educational Assistants		279,629							394,786
Support Staff									24,498
Other Professionals									
Substitutes						4,000	31,238	25,219	
	-	279,629	-	-	-	4,000	31,238	65,959	419,284
Employee Benefits		50,472				1,200	5,512	21,339	137,525
Services and Supplies	32,693			3,800	1,100,000	194,800		90,138	167,453
	32,693	330,101	-	3,800	1,100,000	200,000	36,750	177,436	724,262
Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers	392,469	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interfund Transfers									
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	(392,469)								
	(392,469)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Revenue (Expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Classroom Enhancement Fund - Overhead	Classroom Enhancement Fund - Staffing	First Nation Student Transportation	Mental Health in Schools	Safe Return to School / Restart: Health & Safety Grant	Early Learning	Wendy's House	Performing Arts	Equine Assisted Learning
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Deferred Revenue, beginning of year				9,618	30,000	43,831	18,500	7,160	3,000
Add: Restricted Grants									
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education	877,071	8,889,361	206,282	52,000					
Other									
Investment Income									
	877,071	8,889,361	206,282	52,000	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Allocated to Revenue	877,071	8,889,361	206,282	52,000	30,000	9,638	1,000	2,615	3,000
Deferred Revenue, end of year	-	-	-	9,618	-	34,193	17,500	4,545	-
Revenues									
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education	877,071	8,889,361	206,282	52,000	30,000	9,638			
Other Revenue							1,000	2,615	3,000
Investment Income									
	877,071	8,889,361	206,282	52,000	30,000	9,638	1,000	2,615	3,000
Expenses									
Salaries									
Teachers		7,132,532							
Principals and Vice Principals									
Educational Assistants	263,302								
Support Staff									
Other Professionals	76,914								
Substitutes	372,500			39,200					
	712,716	7,132,532	-	39,200	-	-	-	-	-
Employee Benefits	137,525	1,756,829		7,800					
Services and Supplies	26,830		206,282	5,000	30,000	9,638	1,000	2,615	3,000
	877,071	8,889,361	206,282	52,000	30,000	9,638	1,000	2,615	3,000
Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interfund Transfers									
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Revenue (Expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	<u>TOTAL</u>
	\$
Deferred Revenue, beginning of year	2,775,220
Add: Restricted Grants	
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education	11,764,708
Other	1,100,000
Investment Income	7,320
	<u>12,872,028</u>
Less: Allocated to Revenue	<u>13,068,478</u>
Deferred Revenue, end of year	<u>2,578,770</u>
Revenues	
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education	11,956,063
Other Revenue	1,106,615
Investment Income	5,800
	<u>13,068,478</u>
Expenses	
Salaries	
Teachers	7,151,932
Principals and Vice Principals	21,340
Educational Assistants	937,717
Support Staff	24,498
Other Professionals	76,914
Substitutes	472,157
	<u>8,684,558</u>
Employee Benefits	2,118,202
Services and Supplies	1,873,249
	<u>12,676,009</u>
Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers	<u>392,469</u>
Interfund Transfers	
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	(392,469)
	<u>(392,469)</u>
Net Revenue (Expense)	<u><u>-</u></u>

School District No. 79 (Cowichan Valley)

Annual Budget - Capital Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023 Annual Budget			2022 Amended Annual Budget
	Invested in Tangible Capital Assets	Local Capital	Fund Balance	
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues				
Provincial Grants				
Ministry of Education	2,353,911		2,353,911	5,715,179
Investment Income		13,900	13,900	3,570
Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets			-	1,730,904
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue	3,805,554		3,805,554	3,713,603
Total Revenue	6,159,465	13,900	6,173,365	11,163,256
Expenses				
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets				
Operations and Maintenance	4,270,694		4,270,694	4,325,403
Transportation and Housing	373,247		373,247	351,585
Write-off/down of Buildings and Sites			-	167,177
Total Expense	4,643,941	-	4,643,941	4,844,165
Net Revenue (Expense)	1,515,524	13,900	1,529,424	6,319,091
Net Transfers (to) from other funds				
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased	431,335		431,335	826,497
Total Net Transfers	431,335	-	431,335	826,497
Other Adjustments to Fund Balances				
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital	15,000	(15,000)	-	
Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances	15,000	(15,000)	-	
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year	1,961,859	(1,100)	1,960,759	7,145,588